

CS DJ 189/22
ZOYA DUA VS. SANDEEP TREHAN

06.07.2024

Present: Sh. Hemant Kakkar, proxy counsel for plaintiff.
None for defendant.

Heard. Perused.

An application u/o 5 rule 20 CPC is pending disposal.

Submissions on said application heard. Record perused.

On perusal of record, I am of the considered view that defendant cannot be served through ordinary process.

In view of aforesaid facts and circumstances, said application is hereby allowed and it is ordered that defendant be served by way of affixation in Newspapers, namely, "The Statesman" and "Virat Vaibhav" on filing of PF as well as deposit of publication charges.

Now to come up on 05.10.2024 for further proceedings, as per law.

(Deepak Dabas)
DJ-1(North)/Rohini Courts
Delhi/06.07.2024