

39 CS DJ 189/22 ZOYA DUA Vs. SANDEEP TREHAN
05.06.2026

Present: Sh. Hemant Kakkar, Proxy counsel for Sh. Rajesh
Bhatia, Counsel for plaintiff.
PW-1/plaintiff in person through VC.
Defence of the defendant already struck off on
03.05.2025.

The plaintiff has appeared through VC and states that she is in Goa. The conduct of the plaintiff has not been above board. She was found to be wasting judicial time whereby this Court was constraint to decline her the pendente lite interest w.e.f 04.08.2022 till the LDOH. Today again, adjournment is being sought. So basically the plaintiff has not improved her conduct. The counsel for the plaintiff seeks last opportunity for her evidence. **This last opportunity is granted subject to the costs of Rs. 10,000/- to be deposited with RCBA Advocate Welfare Fund.** It is also made clear that the plaintiff shall not be entitled to any pendente lite interest whatsoever from the date of the filing of the suit till these proceedings are pending.

To come up for PE on **31.10.2026** alongwith deposit of costs.

(Sidharth Mathur)
District Judge-01(N)/Rohini
Courts Delhi/05.06.2026/ak